

Special (POCSO) Case No.-15/2018
Ref: NTS P.S. Case No.122/2018 dt.28/09/2018
CNR-WBBD090011292018

Order No.56 dt.20/09/2021

This court has received a message from the Superintendent of Burdwan Central Correctional Home informing that the accused Sunil Singh can not be produced as he has been sent there for better medical treatment at Burdwan Medical College and Hospital and is undergoing treatment there. The Controller of Durgapur Sub Correctional Home has furnished medical report of the accused. Let it be kept with the record.

The Learned Special PP is present with the PW7 Doctor Niladri Sen. The witness is cross examined in full and discharged. No other witnesses are present. On the oral submission of the Learned Special PP adjourned to 30/09/2021 for further evidence by the prosecution. Issue summons to witnesses as per requisition of the Learned Special PP.

The Learned Advocate for the accused moved the application for bail.

The Learned Advocate submits that the accused may be released on interim bail for proper treatment of his kidney stone.

The Learned Special PP opposes the prayer for bail.

It is alleged that the accused committed sexual intercourse with his younger sister repeatedly for a long time. She mustered courage and lodged FIR. She has already deposed corroborating the allegation made in the FIR. It does not appear from the report of the Controller, Durgapur Sub Correctional Home or the message of the Superintendent, Burdwan Central Correctional Home that required treatment cannot be given at Burdwan Medical College and Hospital.

In the circumstances, the prayer for bail is rejected.

To date (30/09/2021) for production of the accused subject to his medical condition. Inform.

D/c by me

Sd/-

Judge Special Court (POCSO Act)
-cum- ASJ, 1st Court, Durgapur
J.O.s' Code No.WB00681

Sd/-

Judge Special Court (POCSO Act)
-cum- ASJ, 1st Court, Durgapur
J.O.s' Code No.WB00681